CH \$215.00 228627

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM871640

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BSP AGENCY, LLC		01/25/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WMK, LLC
Street Address:	4199 Kinross Lakes Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Richfield
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44286
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Name:	HASCO MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	2700 Franklin Ave
City:	Waco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76710
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	TRANSITWORKS, LLC
Street Address:	1090 W Wilbeth Rd.
City:	Akron
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44314
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Name:	HANDICAPPED DRIVER SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	4199 Kinross Lakes Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Richfield
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44286
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA
Name:	HANDICAPPED DRIVER SERVICES-FLORIDA, LLC
	TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 008329 FRAME: 0337

900831401

4199 Kinross Lakes Parkway	
Suite 300	
Richfield	
OHIO	
44286	
Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	
RIDE-AWAY, INC.	
4199 Kinross Lakes Parkway	
Suite 300	
Richfield	
OHIO	
44286	
Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2286278	MOBILITYWORKS
Registration Number:	4594574	MOBILITY EXPO
Registration Number:	5028507	MW MOBILITYWORKS
Registration Number:	5028512	MW MOBILITYWORKS
Registration Number:	5028513	MW MOBILITYWORKS BE THERE
Registration Number:	5028501	MW MOBILITYWORKS BE THERE
Registration Number:	2313356	RIDE-AWAY
Serial Number:	87680789	TRANSITWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622200

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2024	
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41315-182	

Total Attachments: 5

source=BSP_Mobility Works - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=BSP_Mobility Works - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=BSP_Mobility Works - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif source=BSP_Mobility Works - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page4.tif source=BSP_Mobility Works - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of January 25, 2024 in favor of WMK, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Handicapped Driver Services, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Handicapped Driver Services-Florida, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Hasco Medical, Inc., a Florida corporation, Ride-Away, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, and TransitWorks, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (collectively, "Grantor"), by BSP Agency, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Agent and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 5, 2018 between the Grantor and the Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable), as security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and Trademark application described on Schedule A, if any; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2018 at Reel 6430, Frame 0083; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and conveys all liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and Trademark application described on Schedule A, if any, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in or to the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any Trademark Collateral, Agent hereby retransfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. The Agent hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

ACTIVE/126418660.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

BSP AGENCY, LLC

By: Mike Frick

Name: NAME PRICE

Title: Authorized Signatory

 $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

$Trademark\ registrations/Trademark\ applications$

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Owner	App. # / Reg. #	File Date / Reg. Date	Status
U.S.	MOBILITYWORKS	WMK, LLC	75359184 Sep. 18, 1997	2286278 Oct. 12, 1999	Registered
U.S.	MOBILITY EXPO	WMK, LLC	85799627 Dec. 11, 2012	4594574 Aug. 26, 2014	Registered
U.S.	MW MOBILITY WORKS Design mobilityworks	WMK, LLC	86755479 Sep. 14, 2015	5028507 Aug. 23, 2016	Registered
U.S.	MW MOBILITY WORKS Design mobilityworks	WMK, LLC	86757166 Sep. 15, 2015	5028512 Aug. 23, 2016	Registered
U.S.	MW MOBILITY BE THERE Design mobilityworks	WMK, LLC	86757235 Sep. 15, 2015	5028513 Aug. 23, 2016	Registered
U.S.	MW MOBILITY BE THERE Design mobilityworks	WMK, LLC	86753732 Sep. 11, 2015	5028501 Aug. 23, 2016	Registered
U.S.	RIDE-AWAY	Hasco Medical, Inc.	75499476 Jun. 10, 1998	2313356 Feb. 01, 2000	Registered
U.S.	TRANSITWORKS	TransitWorks, LLC	87680789 Nov. 11, 2017		Pending
U.S. State (Ohio)	TRANSITWORKS	WMK, LLC		OH 3866356 17-FEB-2016	Registered

ACTIVE/126418660.4

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Owner	App. # / Reg. #	File Date / Reg. Date	Status
U.S. State (Ohio)	MOBILITY WORKS	WMK Inc.		OH 237304	Registered
U.S. State (Hawaii)	MOBILITY WORKS	WMK, LLC d/b/a Mobility Works		HI 4151355 27-OCT-2015	Registered
U.S. State (Hawaii)	TRANSITWORKS	WMK Inc		HI 4144206	Registered
U.S. State (Hawaii)	MOBILITYWORKS	WMK, Inc, d/b/a MobilityWorks		HI 4119714	Registered
U.S. State (Georgia)	HDSVANS & MOBILITY HANDICAPPED DRIVER SERVICES & DESIGN	Handicapped Driver Services, Inc.		GA 24909	Registered
U.S. State (Alabama)	HDSVANS & MOBILITY HANDICAPPED DRIVER SERVICES & DESIGN	Handicapped Driver Services, Inc.		AL 111736	Registered
U.S. State (Florida)	HDSVANS & MOBILITY HANDICAPPED DRIVER SERVICES & DESIGN	Handicapped Driver Services- Florida, Inc.		FLT 09000001279	Registered
U.S. State (New Hampshire)	ACCESS LIFE	Ride-Away Handicap Equipment Corp.		NH 262009	Registered

ACTIVE/126418660.4

RECORDED: 01/26/2024